
B-165504 

Dear Mr. Weld: 

RELEASED 

Reference is made to your letter of January 29, 1970, transmitting 
a copy of a letter dated January 8, 1970, which you received from 
Mr. Russell L. Donley of Western Engineers-Architects, Inc. Mr. Donley's 
letter refers, In substance, to questxons raised in an article in the 
Consulting Engineer Magazine, a copy of which he enclosed, relative to 
the decision of the Federal Avlatlon Adminlstratlon (FAA) to continue to 
obtain a-ort obstruction survey cha,&.s from the Coast and Geodetic Sur- --_- - -N__ - -1__ ___*1_1-- - _ --_1-- - 
vey rather than to procure-such charts from private industry. ~- ~- we- In your - ---s--w.?",__ 
letter you referred-to a review of the a~rpo~'Z%strlu^ction chart program 
performed by this Office for Congressman Frank M. Clark and requested 
that we Inform you regarding the results of our work In this area. 

We first commented on the cost of the alrport obstruction chart 
program in a report to the Chairman of the House Committee on Merchant 
Marine and Fisheries (B-165504, December 10, 1968). The Chair] tn had 
requested that we make a study, In accordance with the principles set 
forth in Bureau of the Budget (BOB) Circular No. A-76, of (1) the costs 
of obtalnrng airport obstruction charts from the Coast and Geodetic Sur- 
vey, compared with the costs of obtalnrng such charts by contract with 
private Industry on the basis of proposals received In response to FAA’s 
sollcltatlon of May 2, 1968, and (2) the added costs which would be in- 
curred for evaluation of the contractor's performance. 

On the basis of our study, we concluded that, under the proposed 
alternatlves, it would have been more costly to the Government if FAA 
had contracted for the alrport obstruction charts with the private com- 
pany who submitted the lowest technically responsrve proposal. 

Our conclusion, combined with a supporting comparison of estimated 
program costs --contract operations versus Government operations--generated 
considerable concern In the private englneerrng community. This concern 
has been commented on in letters to various members of the Congress and 
in editorials In trade magazines. We were subsequently requested by 
Congressman Clark and several other members of the Congress to respond 
to such comments questioning (1) the logic of the cost comparison prln- 
clples set forth in BOB Circular No. A-76, (2) the valldlty of certain 
cost elements included in the cost comparison set forth In our report to 
the Chairman, and (3) other matters relative to the alrport obstructron 



. t , 

B-165504 

chart program which ranged far beyond the scope of the study made for 
the Chalrman. 

To be fully responsive to the questions raised, it was necessary 
for us to gather addItIona information on the alrport obstruction chart 
program and to perform additional audit work. As expected, this work re- 
sulted In certain refinements to the cost comparison. However, in our 
report to Congressman Clark (B-165504, July 1, 19691, we agaln reached 
the same conclusion as we had In our report to the Chalrman. 

Subsequent to our report to Congressman Clark, the public accounting 
firm of Ernst & Ernst completed a study of the costs of FAA's alrport 
obstruction chart program. The study, 
Council, 

made for the Consulting Engineers 
Included In-house costs on the basis of a full-cost-allocation 

concept, whereas our reports Included In-house costs computed on the In- 
cremental cost method prescribed In BOB Circular No. A-76, a method which 
we consldered appropriate under the circumstances. In a report dated Janu- 
ary 15, 1970 (B-1655041, we furnlshed Senator Wllllam Proxmlre, at his re- 
quest, our comments on the Ernst Sr Ernst study, 

We are enclosing with this letter copies of our three previously 
mentioned reports. The material contained in these reports covers, with 
one exception, the matters brought to your attention in Mr. Donley's 
letter. 

The article enclosed with Mr. Donley's letter lndlcated that FAA 
may have reduced the possible responses to its solicltatlon by requiring 
prospective contractors to submit price proposals for all 150 charts 
rather than allowing proposals to be made on a reglonal basis. 

FAA solicited price proposals from 112 prospective contractors and 
received proposals from 11 contractors. FAA records lndlcate that a few 
companies did not submit price proposals for the reason cited in the 
article. In view of the number of proposals received, however, we have 
no basis for concluding that FAA's sollcltatlon did not result In effec- 
tlve competition. 

We belleve, however, that for any future sollcltatlon of competitive 
price proposals for maklng airport obstruction charts, FAA should request 
that proposals be submltted with a price for performlng the work on both 
regional and national bases. Such solicltatlon could result In a greater 
number of proposals and provide an opportunity for the Government to re- 
ceive the benefits of addltlonal competltlon. 

-2- 



, 
B-165504 

We trust that the lnformatlon and reports provided will serve 
your purposes. 

Comptroller General 
eiSiaJI$f the United States 

Enclosures - 3 

The Honorable John S Wold 
House of Representatives 

- 3 - 



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UN II-ED STATES 

WASHINGTiON DC 20548 







ENCLOSURE 
Page 1 

AIRPORT OBSTRUCTION SURWIY PROGRAM 

COMPARISON OF PROGRAM COSTS--CONTRACT 

OPERATIONS VERSUS GOVER&WT OPERATIONS 

Coat elements 
FAA cost GAO 

comparison adjustments 

GAO 
adjusted 

cost 

CONTRACT OPERATIONS 
A. Contract costs 

Direct labor 
Overhead 
Material 
lravel and transportation 
Subcontract 
Other direct costs 
Fee 

$ 450,350 
274,714 

31,163 
100,800 

17,250 
67,300 
56,495 

$ 

Total 998,072 998,072 

B Government support costs (direct) 
Inspection and verification 
Government-furnished meterials 
Administration and related costs 
Maintain and service survey materials 

335,000 
36,000 
61,951 
65,000 

498,751 

-67,oooa 

-67,000 

268,000 
36,800 
61,951 
65,000 

Total 431,751 

C Government costs (indirect) 
Severance pay from reduction in force 
Early retirement 
Gompletion of work in progress 

101,000 
118,000 
186,000 

101,000 

Total 

TOT&U CONTRACT OPERATIONS 

405,000 

$1,901,823 

-118,OOOb 
-186,000c 

-304,000 

-$371,000 

101,000 

$1,530,023 

GOVBNMENT OPERATIONS 
A, Government costs 

Direct labor and benefits 
Overhead 
Materials, supplies, utilities 
Travel and transportation 
Other direct costs 
Maintenance and repair 
Insurance 
Depreciation 

497,112 
45,500 

144,737 
81,564 
10,395 

4.000 

503,514 

143,597 
00,922 

-270 
15,993 

3,967 

Total 799,651 

~6,402 
-45,500 
-1,140 

-642 
-10.395 

-33 
-270 

-15,993 

~67,651~ 732,000 

Taxes foregone 

B Support costs (direct) 
Administration and related costs 13,000 
Maintain and service survey materials 65,000 

Total 78,000 

Total bvernment operations, excluding cost margin $ 877,651 

Five-percent cost margin 

TOTAL GoVERRMRNT OPERATIONS AFTER COST MARGIN 

(See following pages for footnotes) 

+28,24ae 28,248 

-16,000f 

-16,000 

-55,403 

+76,54lg 

$21,138 

13,000 
49,000 

62,000 

822,248 

76.541 

9 898,789 

. 



9 t 1 . ENCLOSURE 
1 Page 2 

aWe eliminated certain items of cost from C&GS's estimate 
of the cost for a loo-percent inspection and verification 
program, because they did not appear appropriate for in- 
clusion in a comparative cost analysis under the provi- 
sions of Bureau of the Budget (BOB) Circular A-76. The 
items eliminated consisted primarily of depreciation and 
overhead costs which would not be allowable as incremental 
costs under BOB Circular A-76 and other elements adjusted 
on the basis of our examination of supporting data or on 
which no supporting data could be provided. 

b Early-retirement costs were not computed by C&GS on an ac- 
tuarial basis, although computation on this basis was re- 
quired by the provlslons of BOB Circular A-76. C&GS's com- 
puted cost represented the estimated first-year retirement 
cost on the basis of termination of the program as of 
June 30, 1968. Because of lengthy analysis and computa- 
tions required to accurately determine additional costs 
for early retirement on an actuarial basis and in view of 
the significant difference between in-house costs 
($898,789) and contractor costs ($1,530,823) as adjusted, 
we did not recompute these costs. Any additional costs 
attributable to early retirement would only serve to in- 
crease the spread between in-house and contractor costs. 

'The estimated cost of $186,000 computed by C&GS to com- 
plete work In progress is not a properly includable cost, 
because the cost of this work is not included in the esti- 
mated cost of in-house performance. 

dw e eliminated certain items of cost from C&GS's estimate 
of in-house operations, because they did not appear appro- 
priate for inclusion in a comparative cost analysis under 
the provisions of BOB Circular A-76. The major items elim- 
inated were overhead and depreciation costs, which were 
not incremental costs but costs which would be incurred 
irrespective of the decision under consideration. In ad- 
dition, we adjusted the other items included in C&GS's es- 
timated cost of in-house operations on the basis of our ex- 
amination of the supporting documentation for these estl- 
mated costs. 



, ENCLOSURE 
Page 3 

eFAA1s comparative cost analysis did not include a factor 
for income and other Federal tax revenues which are re- 
celved from corporations or other business entities if a 
product or service is obtained through commercial channels, 
although inclusion of this factor was required by BOB Cir- 
cular A-76. Our estimate of $28,248 is based on 50 percent 
of the fee of $56,495, as shown In the cost comparison. 

f FAA, 1.n its cost comparison, used $65,000 as the cost to 
maintain and service survey materials under either alter- 
native. C&GS records, however, show an estimated cost for 
this activity of about $65,000 under a private contractor 
operation compared with about $49,000 if C&GS provided 
this support directly for FAA under a reimbursable agree- 
ment. 

gFAA1s comparative cost analysis did not include an add-on 
factor for determining whether the savings from a Govern- 
ment commercial activity are sufficient to justify contin- 
uation of the activity, although lncluslon of this factor 
was required by BOB Circular A-76. Cur estimate of about 
$77,000 for this factor is based on 5 percent of the total 
cost of performing the work by contract ($1,530,823), in 
recognition of the Government's policy preference for use 
of commercial sources and the advantages to the Government 
of procuring from commercial sources. 



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON DC 20548 

B* 165504 

bear Mr. Clark: 
July 1, 1969 

Reference is nads ~CP your letter of February 4, i969, raquerting 
our cammsnts on queetiona raised in fett0rI to yau from the Consulting 
Engineers Council and the Legirlative Council fos Phetogrammetry in 
eonneetlon with our report to the Chsirman of the Committee on Mer* 
chant Marine and Fisheries, House of Reprerentativee, dated Deceme 
her 10, 1968 (Bm 165504), relative tcs the Federal Aviation Administra- 
tiods deefaion to continue to obtain airport ob&ruction charts from the 
Coast and Gecsdetic Survey rather than to procure such charta from 
private industry. 

The airport obrtruction chart program iar administered by the Air 
Traffic Service, Federal Aviation Adminirtration (FAA), Department of 
Transportation. Surveying actlvitico for this program ere performed 
nationwide by the Coast and Geodetic §urvey (C&C%), Environmental 
Science Servicer Administration, Department of Commerce, on a 
scheduled basfa at approximately 600 air carrier airportr. The pro- 
gram involvea geodetic surveyor to obtain data on obstructions penetrat- 
ing the aislsgace surrounding airports. Thrs program aleo provides for 
obtaining preciee geographic locations of navigation facilities a;nd photo- 
mosaicr of selected airport surroundlnga. 

The Civil Aeronautice Administration (predeceeeor agency of 
FAA) initiated an airport obstruction chart program in 1941; the C&GS 
fundad and performed the work until 1962. By direction of the Bureau 
of the Budget (BOB), FAA haa funded the program since fiscal year 
1962, with COGS performing the work under a reimbursable agreement. 

As a result of inquiries by the Transportation Subcommittee of 
the Hourra Approprfatianr Committee on the comparative cost of obtain- 
irq airport obstruction chart& from Government or commercial BOUFCW, 
FAA requested, on May 2, 1968, propoealr from 112 comptiea for 
making airport obrstruction charta at 150 airporte throughout the United 
States and its podlsemions. Elmwn proposal@ were received, four of 
which were determined by FAA to be technically rssptmlsive to the con- 
ditions of the request for proposalr. The four technictily responsive 



firms submitted prcppsrrltr raaging fronn $998,000 to $2,7QO,QQO. Prior 
to the oubmirsion of prapoealr by the private firmrl G&G6 informed 
FAB that it sstimated itr roimburrabla coots for chart?fmrg the 150 tir 
portr to ba, $799,651. 

FAA compared the C&GS ertimatsd coet, as adjuetsd for certain 
support touts, with the lowest technically rergmnsfvrc proporal, a# ada 
jurtad for certain Covcerrmrmnt eupport and nonrecurring co&#, and con. 
cludad that it would be mire expensive to obtain airport obstruction 
chart?’ from prMatr tndurtry, BOB Circular No. A- 76 setr forth the 
banic policilso to be applied by executive agancicrrr in determining 
whether commercial and induetrial products and rmervices used by the 
Govrlrament are ta bs prowded by private supplisro or by the Covern~ 
mermt ittmu. 

Subrequemtly, during heatiqp conducted by the lkouars Subcommit- 
tee on Coast Guard, Comt and Geodetic Surwy, and Navigation of the 
Commfttee on Msrchant Marfna and Fisheries on the performanecs of 
the program by C&&S, a mcsmber of the Subcommittsa suggsrted that the 
Gener& Accountfn~ Office be asked to make a atudy, in aracordanccr with 
the prineiplse eet forth fn BOB Circular No. A* 76, of the comparative 
sorts of crbtatning airport obstruction ctirtr from a Govsrnm@nt iactive 
By ctr from commsrcial Bourcea. In a latter dated October 23, 1948, 
Co~graesman Edward A. Gamnat%, Chairman of the haur~ Coramittsclr 
cm Mercfiant U&m md Fisheriar, s-quested that our Office make uuah 
19 study. The rerultr of our study WCP(B reported to thQ Chairman on 
Dscember 10, 1968. Thie rtrporting date WSIO requtmted by a Committare 
staff member shortly after we otarted QUP work on the Ghairmaate 
YtBqU@Et. 

Our utudy cosristgd of (1) duttct-g whethsx the compaeativa, 
cost ~raaI’)r~fs pawpared by FM =mpUad Hth the prfncfplsP ret furth 
in BOB Circular No, A+ 36 axed 42) making certain tertr that ww cornrib 
ared necrsrrary under the ofrctamstances to dstermiw the mmall reta* 
rremblesess of FMrr coot c~~parioon. On tha, baris sf our rtudy, m 
made rdjustmmxte to thr FAA esatt comparieon. The oolrt tomp&iiron 
am adgwted by us ahowwd th# the co& of ecmtrmtt operatfonr and 

2 



Our corioluaion, eombiaed with a rupporting compariron of esti- 
mated program cortr -cantPact operationo vermm Government spcrr#k* 
tiona-prepared in acco,rdanclr with the principlee set forth in IBOB 
Circular No. A-76, generated considerable conces~m in the private en@- 
Reesiqg CQmrnaity. Thir concern haa been commented on in letterar 
to various member8 of the Congress and in editorials in trade nqa- 
rinee. We were suberequently requested by you and several other mem- 
bera of the Congreee to rerrpond to ouch comment@ quee8tlonin.g (1) the 
logic of the cart comparIrron primcipler rset forth in B43B Circu* 
lar No, A- 76, (2) the validity of certain coet elemeoltrp included in the 
east comparfoon set forth in OUT report to the Chairman, and (3) other 
matters relative to the airport obstruction chart program which ranged 
far beyond the scope of the study made for him. 

To be fully reeponsive to the quertions raised, it W&I nmmmary 
for ua to gather additioti information on the airport obsttruction c-t 
pragram and to perform additional audit work. As expected, thile work 
resulted in the disclosure sf certain other areas where possible ad- 
juletmentr could have been made to the FAA tort comparison, However, 
ear addftimal audit effort indicated that ouch adjustments in the coet 
campa~broa muld not riguificantly affect the $632,000 coot differaace. 

Thus, bmed on our additional audit work, we rtfll con&de that 
under tort ctompariron prfnciplee ret forth in BOB Circular No. A-76, 
it wmald have been more etmtly to the Federal Government if FM had 
contracted fop the airport obrrtrucastlton charto for the one-contract pea 
ried with the private company who submitted the lowert technisllly re- 
spcmive proposal in recponae to FAA’s May 2, 1968, rolicitation, 

3 



Comptroller Gcmeral 
of the United States 

The Horm~able Frank I’d. Clark 
Hm.me of Repream.htives 

4 



ENCLOSURE 
Page 1 

COMMENTS BY THE 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

ON CERTAIN COST ITEMS AND 

OTHER MATTERS QUESTIONED IN 

LETTERS TO MEMBERS OF THE CONGRESS 

ON THE 

AIRPORT OBSTRUCTION CHART PROGRAM OF THE 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

COMPARATIVE COST ANALYSIS 

Overall reasonableness 
of Government costs 

Several of the letters and magazine articles sent to us by mem- 
bers of the Congress questioned the reasonableness of certain estl- 
mated Government costs (labor, travel, etc.) as shown in the 
comparative cost analysis included in our report to Congressman 
Edward A. Garmatz, Chairman of the House Comrnlttee on Merchant 
Marine and Fisheries. 

The FAA estimate of the Government’s cost of makmg 150 air- 
port obstruction surveys and preparmg the related charts was based 

on cost data developed by C&GS. C&GS classified the surveys of the 
airport sites as bemg origmals, easy revlslons, average revisions, 
and dlfflcult revisions. For each of the four categories, C&GS used 
historical costs to compute an average survey cost. The computed 
average survey costs were applied to the various categories of the 
150 surveys to estimate total costs. The individual cost elements 
(labor, materials, travel, etc.) were obtamed by applying lustorlcal 
percentages to total estimated costs. For our mltial study, we ac- 
cepted the C&GS method as bemg reasonable and made certain tests 
that we considered necessary under the circumstances to determme 
the overall reasonableness of the total estimated Government costs as 
produced by the C&GS method. 



ENCLOSURE 
Page 2 

To more fully evaluate the overall reasonableness of the esti- 
mated Government costs considered in our initial study, we revlewed, 
as part of our additional work, the costs mcurred by C&GS during the 
first 7 months of fiscal year 1969 in making alrport obstructron charts, 
considering informal operating records as well as formal accounting 
records. We compared these costs wth the estimated Government 
costs used m the comparative cost analysis. 

On the basis of thzs comparison, we believe that the C&GS estl- 
mate of total Government cost was reasonable,, Our conclusion IS sup- 
ported by various analyses of fiscal year 1969 incurred costs, man-years 
consumed, and average survey costs. For example, the C&GS estimate 
of total Government costs of $799,651 results m an average estimated 
cost per chart of about $5,300. Our analysis of incurred costs, based 
on constructive completion of 101 charts during the first 7 months of 
fiscal year 1969, shows an average estimated cost of about $5,000 per 
chart. 

Cost comparison analysis based on 
one contract period and the lowest 

technically responsive proposal 

Some of the letters sent to us by members of the Congress ques- 
tioned the basmg of the cost comparison mcluded m our report to the 
Chairman on the use of one contract period and the lowest techmcally 
responsive proposal. These factors were used because we believed 
they provided the most reallstlc bases for makmg the comparative 
analysis. We could have proJected the Government’s cost for subse- 
quent contract periods but such proJection would be meanmgless with- 
out comparable private contractor costs. We did not belleve that it 
would have been advisable to use a proposal price for one contract 
period unth a factor for inflation to proJect the private contractor*b 
costs, prlmarlly because of uncertamtles as to future proposed prices 
due to the lack of previous contractor experience m the obstructron 
chart program and the vvlde variance between proposed prices sub- 
mitted by the responsive contractors. 

It IS true that the results of a comparative cost analysis, based 
on one contract period, IS influenced by nonrecurrmg costs. However, 
in our opmlon, the ellminatlon of such costs from the comparative 
cost analysis would not produce results that would tend to favor obtam- 
mg the charts from private Industry. 



ENCLOSURE 
Page 3 

Inspection and verification 
of contractor’s work 

The necessity for the FAA requirement that the contractor’s work 
be subJect to inspection and verification by C&GS was questioned m 
several of the letters sent to us by members of the Congress. 

Airport obstruction data are needed to ensure the safety of flight 
m the vicinity of airports. The related charts are used for (1) deter- 
mining the maximum possible takeoff and landing gross weights of 
civil aircraft, (2) the development and amendment of instrument ap- 
proach and departure procedures, (3) analysis of airspace utlllxatlon 
problems, (4) obstruction studies on matters of future instrument land- 
ing runway designation, (5) studies for clearing and hazard marking, 
and (6) litigation support. 

In our report to the Chairman, we stated that FAA offlclals ad- 
vised us that FAA would require a loo-percent mspectlon and verlflca- 
tlon program by C&GS if a contract for the airport obstruction charts 
were awarded to a private contractor. FAA officials informed us of 
two reasons for this requirement: (1) to enable FAA to certify that the 
work for which payment was being made had been accomplished m ac- 
cordance with the contract, and (2) to ensure the safety of flight m the 
vicinity of airports. Under the present arrangement, C&GS certifies 
as to the accuracy of the obstruction chart data. FAA has, through ex- 
perience, found the work done by C&GS to be acceptable. 

Although we may have some reservations about the need for a 
loo-percent inspection and verification program to support the payment 
for work performed, we have no basis for questioning FAA’s Judgment 
that this amount of verification is needed to ensure the safety of flight 
m the vlcmlty of airports. FAA’s requirement for a loo-percent m- 
spectlon and verification program might appear somewhat mconslstent 
with its determination that four of the prospective contractors sub- 
mitted proposals which mdlcated that they could adequately perform 
the work required by the contract specifications. In our opmion, how- 
ever, this apparent inconsistency m itself does not provide a sufficient 
basis for us to conclude that it would be inappropriate for FAA to re- 
qure a loo-percent inspection and verification program if the charts 
were procured from a private contractor. 

The inspection and verdication program does not mean that C&GS 
would completely duplicate the work that would be performed by a 



ENCLOSURE 
Page 4 

contractor on each airport survey. Under the program, CtGS would 
do the work necessary to certify to FAA that the obstruction charts 
prepared by the contractor on each airport are accurate. C&GS offi- 
cl&s informed us that this work would involve (1) an office mspectlon 
by photogrammetric methods of all airport obstruction surveys per- 
formed by the contractor, (2) a field edit at each airport to ensure the 
accuracy in both horizontal position and elevation of obstructions to air 
navigation, and (3) a field inspection at a selected group of airports 
whzle work is in progress to determine the quality of the work by con- 
tractorls personnel, and the quality and accuracy of the contractor(s 
equipment and survey methods. 

The fact that we do not contest the requirement for a loo-percent 
mspectlon and vemflcation program should not be construed as meaning 
that we are convinced of the need for such a program. It means simply 
that, without evidence of performance by a private contractor in pre- 
paring airport obstruction charts to the accuracy level considered nec- 
essary by FAA, we have no basis for questlonmg FAA’s declslon that a 
loo-percent inspection and verification program is necessary to ensure 
the safety of flight m the vicinity of airports. Also, because of the 
techmcal nature of the mspectlon and verification work, we have no basis 
to conclude that the extent of such work determined by C&GS as necessary 
to certify to FAA as to the accuracy of airport obstruction charts was 
inappropriate. 

Elimination of overhead and 
depreciation costs from the cost 
of Government operations 

As stated previously, we made, m our nntlal study, certain ad- 
Justments to the cost data developed by C&GS and furnished to FM for 
use in its cost comparison. Our -adJustments which resulted in the 
ellmmatlon of overhead and depreciation costs from the cost of Govern- 
ment operations were questioned in several of the letters sent to us by 
members of the Congress. As stated in our report to the Chairman, 
these adlustments were made because the cost data developed by C&GS 
was based on a full allocation of costs rather than on an incremental 
cost basis as required by BOB Circular No. A-76. 

The underlymg concept for usmg incremental (or additional) costs 
in decldmg on alternative courses of action is to isolate the cost factors 

p 



ENCLOSURE 
Page 5 

that would change if a different course of action were to be followed. 
This concept 1s based on the theory that those costs that would not 
change are not pertinent to the decision because there would be no 
financial impact on the procurmg organization, no matter what deci- 
sion was made. In essence, under the mcremental cost concept, con- 
sideration is given only to those costs that will be increased or 
decreased if an alternative course of action were taken. 

Our elimination of overhead costs from the cost of Government 
operations m the FAA comparative cost analysis should not be mter- 
preted as meaning that C&GS can operate without mcurrmg any such 
costs. On the contrary, C&GS will incur overhead costs but, according 
to C&GS, such costs would remain substantially unchanged if airport 
obstruction charts were procured from private industry. Our review 
did not disclose any mdlcatlon that C&GS overhead costs of the type 
eliminated--executive direction and admmlstratlve--would be slgmfi- 
cantly decreased if the charts were procured under private contracts. 
Consequently, under the incremental cost concept, these overhead costs 
would have no influence on a make-or-buy declslon relative to airport 
obstruction charts. 

The incremental cost concept also was the basis for our ellmma- 

tlon of depreciation costs from the FAA comparative cost analysis be- 
cause no new equpment would be required for contmumg Government 

operation of the program. We were advised by a C&GS official that, 
if the obstruction charts were obtained from comrnerclal sources, 
most of the equipment that is currently used would be required for the 

mspectlon and verification program. 

Cost to mamtam and service 
charting matermls 

The FAA comparative cost analysis as adjusted by us and set 
forth m our report to the Chairman showed that according to C&GS 
records the Government’s estimated cost to mamtam and service 
charting materials would be $16,000 more if the airport obstruction 
charts were procured under contract with private industry. The reason 
for this difference was questioned m several of the letters sent to us 
by members of the Congress. 

While this difference would not materially affect the results of 
the cost comparison, we discussed it with the C&GS official respon- 
sible for preparing the estimate. He mformed us that the difference 



ENCLOSURE 
Page 6 

was attributable to an additloual man-year of effort (three man-years 
for Government operation-- four man-years for a contractor operation) 
which, in C&GSls opinion, would be required if a contract for airport 
obstruction charts were awarded to private mduetry, 

As part of our additional work, we attempted to obtain from C&GS 
a speclflc explanation for the requirement of an additional man-year of 
effort, The C&GS official reiterated his previously expressed opmion 
and described to us the duties which would require the additional man- 

y-r. 

On the basis of this dlscusslon, it appears to us that the duties 
for the additlonal man-year are slmllar to the required work functions 
under the present Government operation, except that some additional 
effort could possibly be required for llalson between C&GS and a prl- 
vate contractor, There IS a posslbllity that any such additional work 
could be absorbed by the 3 man-year estimate for a Government oper- 
ation, On this basis, the cost to maintam and service charting mate- 
rials would be the same under either alternative of obtammg the charts 
and would result m reducing the estimated costs of mamtammg and 
servicing chart materials by $16,000 If a contract were awarded to 
private industry. 

v- 

rr 

Reasonableness of estimated 
cost of Government-furnished 
materials 

Several of the letters sent to us by members of the Congress 
questloned the reasonableness of the estimated cost of Government- 
furmshed materials added to the cost of contractor operations by FAA 
in its comparative cost analysis, These costs were added to the cost 
of contractor operation because FAA’s request for competltlve pro- 
posals provided that the Government would furnish certain material 
for use by the contractor, 

The cost of the Government-furnished mater&s was estimated 
by C&GS at $36,800, which included about $35,000 for aerial photographs 
of 50 airport sites, Because any errors m the estimated cost of aerial 
photographs would not materially affect the results of the comparatwe 
cost analysis, we did not test the reasonableness of this amount in our 
mltlal study. 



ENCLOSURE 
Page 7 

Since this cost item has been questioned, we attempted, as part 
of our addltlonal work, to determma the reasonableness of the amount 
mcluded for the photographs of the 50 airport sites m the comparative 
cost analysis under both a Government and a contractor operation. On 
the basis of mformatlon available at CBrGS, we were unable to make 
this determination. However, the cost of the photographs for the 50 
airport sites would be the same to the Government under either alter- 
native of obtammg the charts and therefore would have no bearing on a 
make-or-buy decision. 

Admmlstratlon and related costs 

The FAA comparative cost analysis set forth m our report to the 
Chairman showed that the Govemmentfs estimated admmlstratlon and 
related costs would be about $49,000 more if the obstruction charts 
were procured under contract wnth private industry. The reasonable- 
ness of this difference was questioned m several of the letters sent to 
us by members of the Congress. 

The difference m the estimated admmlstratlon and related costs 
between a Government and a contractor operation represents the C&GS 
and FAA estimates of the cost of preparing speclflcatlons and requests 
for proposals, evaluations of proposals, preaward conferences, and 
managing a contract urlth private industry. Such cost would not be in- 
curred if the airport obstruction charts were obtained from C&GS. 

On the basis of mformatlon available, we were unable to deter- 
mine the reasonableness of the difference m the estimated admlmstra- 
tlon and related costs. However, our additional work disclosed certain 
errors which reduced the difference m admmlstratlon and related costs 
between a Government operation and contractor operation to about 
$45,000. 

Phase-out of program over 2- to 
3-year period would not require 
consideration of early retirement 
and severance benefit costs 

Some of the letters sent to us by members of the Congress included 
a statement that phase-out of the obstruction chart program over a 2- to 
3-year period would not require consideration of early retirement and 
severance benefit costs., We agree that It IS reasonable to assume that 
if the obstruction chart program were phased out over a 2- to 3-year 

- da 



ENCLOSURE 
Page 8 

period, C&GS could possibly absorb the employees involved into other 
programs. However, FAA’s request for competltxve proposals covered 
total program requirements for fiscal year 1969 and, on that basis, 
C&GS would not have had an opporturnty to phase the program out if a 

contract for the charts had been awarded to a private contractor,, 

We believe that m situations where consideration IS being given 
to contractmg out for a service that IS currently bemg accomplished by 
civil servants, any sigmficant increased cost of early retirement of 
Government employees and the cost of severance benefits to Govern- 
ment employees, which would result from the dlscontmuance of the 
Government actlvlty, should be added to the cost of procurement by 
contract. 

Under the circumstances, we believe that it was proper for FAA 
to consider early retirement costs and severance benefit costs m its 
cost comparison. Our lnltlal study showed, however, that the early re- 
tlrement costs, had not been properly computed by C&GS. Because of 
lengthy analysis and computations required to accurately determine ad- 
ditional costs for early retirement and m view of the slgmflcant dlffer- 
ence between Government costs and contractor costs, as adJusted, we 
did not recompute such costs. We therefore adjusted the FAA cost 
comparison by deleting all early retirement costs from contractor costs 
as shown m our report to the Chairman. Any addltlonal costs attrlbut- 
able to early retirement would only serve to increase the spread be- 
tween Government and contractor costs. 

OTHER MATTERS 

Evaluations of proposals and 
subsequent negotlatlons 

Some of the letters sent to us by members of the Congress ques- 
tioned the manner m which the proposals from prospective contractors 
were evaluated and the fact that FAA did not, subsequent to receipt of 
the proposals, negotiate with any of the contractors. 

For a proposal to be considered technically responsive to the 
procurement request, FAA required that the proposal fully meet the 
specified requirements for aerial photography, field surveys, chart 
production, mosax production, and reproduction, and the prospective 
contractor to score at least 800 points based on the followmg technical 
factors. 



ENCLOSURE 

Page 9 

Tecbmcal factor Pomt score 

1. Understanding of the requirement 
2. Method of approach 
3. Capablllty to handle total program 
4. Technical merit 
5. Operating history 
6. Equipment and facilities 
7. Ability to meet schedules 
8. Nature and scope of consulting 

50 
50 

250 

300 
150 
100 

50 

and/or subcontractmg services 50 

1,000 

The evaluations of the proposals were performed by four evalua- 
tors--two from FAA and two from C&GS. Four of the 11 proposals re- 
ceived by FAA. were found by the evaluators to be technically responsive 
to the procurement request. Although the four evaluators reached the 
same conclusion as to the proposals they considered techmcally respon- 
sive, FAA records indicate that the evaluators worked independently of 
each other and had no knowledge of the cost data. We did not evaluate 
the appropriateness of the conclusions reached by the evaluators. 

FAA records show that FAA did not, subsequent to receipt of the 
proposals, negotiate with the four firms who submitted techmcally re- 
sponsive proposals because its comparative cost analysis showed that 
it would be more economical to continue the practice of obtammg air- 
port obstruction charts from C&GS, and the prospective contractors 
were advlsed of this declslon. At the request of one contractor, FAA 
discussed its reasons for determmmg that the contractor’s proposal 
was techrucally nonresponslve. We believe that, if FAA had decided to 
conduct negotlatlons, it would have been appropriate for FAA to con- 
sider mcludmg m such negotiations the prospective contractors who 
were not consldered technically responsive, particularly the one whose 
proposal almost met the techmcal requirements and whose proposal 
price was about $197,500 less than the lowest technically responsive 
proposal. 

Liability insurance 

In an enclosure to a letter sent to us by a member of Congress a 
statement was made that FAA’s procurement request required 



.  d 

.  

ENCLOSURE 
Page 10 

prospective contractors to possess liability insurance suffmient to hold 
the Government harmless from claims resulting directly or indirectly 
from engineering error and that annual premiums for such coverage, 
in excess of $50,000 were mcluded m the lowest technically responsive 
proposal. 

FAA’s procurement request did include a **hold harmless llablllty~( 
clause. However, in the letter transmlttmg the procurement request to 
prospective contractors, FAA stated that the effect on contract price, if 
any, resulting from the mcluslon of the “hold harmless kablllt~( clause 
should be shown separately, 

Our review of FAA’s records showed that the contractor who 
submitted the lowest technically responsive proposal (i.e., the proposal 
used m our comparative cost analysis) stated that no addltlonal costs 
would result from mcluslon of a “hold harmless llablllty~* clause as a 
contract provision. Gnly two of the firms submlttmg proposals quoted 
the cost of premmms for such coverage, The two firms estimated that 
the cost of such coverage would be less than $25,000. All other pro- 
posals either did not quote an amount or stated that no additional cost 
would result. 

Under a Government operation, the responslblllty for any mac- 
curacles m the obstruction charts would be assumed solely by the Gov- 
ernment because the Government acts as a self insurer. Costs 
assignable to the assumption of this responslblllty were not readily 
determinable but did not appear to be of sufflclent slgmflcance to mean- 
ingfully affect the results of the FAA cost comparison and therefore 
were not considered by us as requiring any adJustment. 

Competitive negotiation procedures 
used m sollcltmg proposals for 
airport obstruction charts 

In au enclosure to a letter forwarded to us by a member of the 
Congress, a statement was made that it was unethical to ask consultmg 
engineers and land surveyors to submit price proposals \Inth their bids 
on proJects. In our opinion, Public Law 87-653 (10 U.S.C. 2304(g)) re- 
quires the use of competltlve negotiation procedures, which includes 
the submission of price proposals, m procuring such services. Such 
procedures differ m principle from competitive bidding procedures 
which generally require award of the contract to the lowest responsive 
bldde r,, 



ENCLOSURE 

. Page 11 

Whether the procurement laws should be amended to prohibit 
Government agencies from following procurement procedures whmh do 
not conform to canons and standards of professional conduct is, of 
course, a question of congressional policy, However, it seems to us 
that matters pertaining to the enforcement of canons or standards of 
professional ethics should be left to the professlons rather than be mn- 
corporated mto procurement law. 

In this regard, it should be noted that only one of the 11 proposals 
received by FAA did not quote a proposed price, Our review of FAA’s 
records shows that of the 18 firms who responded to FM’s mvitatlon, 
but offered no proposal, only one firm gave the requirement for corn- 
petltlve proposals as a reason for not submitting a proposal. 

Uniform set of specifications 

A statement was made m an enclosure to one of the letters for- 
warded to us by a member of the Congress that a uniform set of specl- 
flcatlons was not provided to the prospective contractors. No support 
was furnished for the statement. 

Our review of FAA’s records and dlscusslons with FAA offxlals 
indicated that a urnform set of speclflcatlons was furnished to each of 
the 112 prospective contractors. 



B-165504 

COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON D C 20548 

Dear Senator Proxmlre: 

Reference 1s made to your letter of December 18, 1969, transmlttlng 
a report prepared by Ernst Sr Ernst which you received from the Consulting 
Engineers Council of Wlsconsrn. The report contains a study of the cost 
of the Federal Avlatlon Admlnrstratlon's alrport obstructlon charts pro- 
gram. In your letter you requested our comments relative to this study 
and suggested that It might be of some assistance to us In a study we are 
presently conducting to compare the advantages and logic of various 
interest and discounting technrques used for proJect and program evaluation. 

As Indicated to you In our letter dated August 11, 1969, we made a 
study of the comparatsve costs of procurrng 150 alrport obstruction charts 
required for 1969 on an in-house basis versus a contracted basis. Our 
study conslsted prlmarlly of a review of cost data prepared by the Coast 
and Geodetic Survey and furnlshed to Federal Avlatlon Admlnlstratlon for 
use in Its cost comparison. In addition, Federal Avlatlon ddmlnlstratlon 
obtalned bids from private Industry and selected the lowest technlcally 
responsive proposal for use In its cost comparison. The results of our 
study were Included In our report to the Chairman, CommIttee on Merchant 
Marine and Flsherles, House of Representatrves (B-165504, dated December 10, 
1968). 

. 
The Ernst & Ernst study differs In certain material respects from the 

cost comparison Included In our report. The Ernst & Ernst cost comparison 
Includes In-house costs on the basis of a full-cost allocation concept, 
whereas, our report Includes In-house costs computed by the Incremental 
cost method prescrrbed In Bureau of the Budget Circular No. A-76, a method 
which we considered appropriate. 

Our cost comparison showed that It. would have been more costly to the 
Federal Government If Federal Avlatlon Admlnlstratlon had contracted for 
the airport obstruction charts with the private company which submitted the 
lowest technically responsive proposal. The Ernst & Ernst basic cost com- 
parison produced results slmllar to ours rn that It showed that procurement 
of the charts from private Industry was more expensive than from Government 
sourceb. However, in Its report Ernst & Ernst lndlcated that the flnanclal 
effect on the Government of contractlng airport obstruction charts to prl- 
vate industry could range from Increased costs of $200,000 to possible 



* 
B-165504 

savrngs of $135,000. The possible savings were contingent upon two 
addlixonal conslderatlons. (1) the avoidance of procurement costs of 
$197,500 and (2) the ellmlnatlon of $335,000 representlng the entire 
amount provided for Government lnspectlon of contractor work. 

The first conslderatlon resulted in a downward adjustment of the cost 
of obtaining alrport obstruction survey services from private contractors 
by about $197,500 based on the assumption that one technlcally nonrespon- 
sive proposal to Federal Avlatxon Admlnlstratlon's request for bids could 
have been amended by negotiation to make It technically responsive with- 
out IncreasIng the price proposed by the contractor. We belleve that it 
1s logical to assume that further negotiation may have made this proposal 
technically acceptable, however, we have no basis for concluding that such 
negotiation would not have resulted in lncreaslng the contractor's price 
proposal. 

The second consideration resulted In the ellmlnatlon of the entire 
cost for Government lnspectlon of work performed under the private con- 
tractor alternatlve, which was estimated to be $335,000. It is our open- 
ion that some costs for inspectlon and verlflcatlon are necessary for 
consxderation In the computataon of costs for contractor-furnished ser- 
vices as we Indicated in our previously cited report and In our letter to 
you, dated August 11, 1969. An adjustment whzch ellmlnates all costs 
associated with lnspectlon and verlflcatlon IS not, rn our oplnlon, 
appropriate. 

Thank you very much for the Ernst & Ernst report and your continued 
interest In the work by our Offlce. 

Slncerely yours, 
3 , -7 +- ,I I 

Y 41 i' 1 _) bU"Y hh"p 
Y 

hbsJsiat,l Comptroller General 
of the Unlted States 

The Honorable Wllllam Proxmire 
United States Senate 

-2- 




